

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

THE OHIO ORGANIZING	:	Case No. 2021-1210
COLLABORATIVE, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
<i>Relators,</i>	:	APPORTIONMENT CASE
	:	
v.	:	Filed pursuant to S.Ct.Prac.R. 14.03(A)
	:	and Section 9 of Article XI of the Ohio
OHIO REDISTRICTING	:	Constitution to challenge a plan of
COMMISSION, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	apportionment promulgated pursuant to
	:	Article XI.
<i>Respondents.</i>	:	
	:	

MERITS BRIEF

OF RELATORS THE OHIO ORGANIZING COLLABORATIVE, ET AL.

Alicia L. Bannon (PHV 25409-2021)
Yurij Rudensky (PHV 25422-2021)
Michael Li (PHV 25430-2021)*
Ethan Herenstein (PHV 25429-2021)
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, NY 10271
Tel: (646) 292-8310
Fax: (212) 463-7308
alicia.bannon@nyu.edu
**Pro Hac Vice Motion Pending*

Brian A. Sutherland (PHV 25406-2021)
REED SMITH LLP
101 Second Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: (415) 543-8700
Fax: (415) 391-8269
bsutherland@reedsmith.com

Peter M. Ellis (0070264)
Counsel of Record
M. Patrick Yingling (PHV 10145-2021)
REED SMITH LLP
10 South Wacker Drive, 40th Floor
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 207-1000
Fax: (312) 207-6400
pellis@reedsmith.com

*Attorneys for Relators
The Ohio Organizing Collaborative, et al.*

(listing of counsel for relators continued on next page)

Ben R. Fliegel (PHV 25411-2021)
REED SMITH LLP
355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2900
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 457-8000
Fax: (213) 457-8080
bfliegel@reedsmith.com

Brad A. Funari (PHV 3139-2021)
Danielle L. Stewart (0084086)
Reed Smith Centre
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Tel: (412) 288-4583
Fax: (412) 288-3063
bfunari@reedsmith.com
dstewart@reedsmith.com

*Attorneys for Relators
The Ohio Organizing Collaborative, et al.*

(counsel for respondents listed on next page)

Counsel for Respondents

W. Stuart Dornette (0002955)
Beth A. Bryan (0082076)
Philip D. Williamson (0097174)
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
425 Walnut St., Suite 1800
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-3957
Tel: (513) 381-2838
dornette@taftlaw.com
bryan@taftlaw.com
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com

Phillip J. Strach (PHV 25444-2021)
Thomas A. Farr (PHV 25461-2021)
John E. Branch, III (PHV 25460-2021)
Alyssa M. Riggins (PHV 25441-2021)
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP
4140 Parklake Ave., Suite 200
Raleigh, North Carolina 27612
phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com
tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com
john.branch@nelsonmullins.com
alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com
Tel: (919) 329-3812

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
GLOSSARY OF CITATIONS TO EVIDENCE	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Redistricting Under the Ohio Constitution	3
II. The Ohio Redistricting Commission’s 2021 General Assembly District Plan.....	6
A. The Commission Fails to Propose a Plan by the September 1 Deadline	7
B. The Republican Party Caucus Drafts a Partisan Plan to Give Greater Weight to Republican Voters Than to Democratic Voters	8
C. The Commission Adopts the Republican Caucus Plan and Provides a Post-Hoc Rationalization for Giving More Voting Power to Republican Voters	13
LEGAL FRAMEWORK	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. Proposition of Law No. 1: This Court Should Review the General Assembly District Plan Independently, Without Presuming Its Constitutionality	20
II. Proposition of Law No. 2: The Plan Violates Article XI, Section 3 of the Ohio Constitution.....	22
A. The Ohio Constitution Protects Its Citizens’ Rights to Vote on Equal Terms and Associate Together to Advance Political Objectives	24
1. The Ohio Constitution Gives Citizens the Right to Vote on Equal Terms to Alter or Reform Their Government	24
2. The Ohio Constitution Gives Citizens the Right to Assemble and Associate Together to Elect Their Representatives	26
B. Under Either of Two Well-Established Tests, the Enacted Plan Violates Relators’ Rights to Vote on Equal Terms and to Associate	28
1. The Enacted Plan Is Invalid Because It Imposes Severe Burdens on Relators’ Rights to Vote on Equal Terms and Associate, Without Justification	29
a. The Enacted Plan Severely Burdens Relators’ Rights	30

(1)	The Enacted Plan Severely Burdens Relators’ Right to Vote on Equal Terms Because It Gives More Weight to Republican Votes Than to Democratic Votes.....	31
(2)	The Plan Severely Burdens Relators’ Rights to Assemble and Associate Together to Elect Their Representatives	33
b.	The Commission’s Justifications Cannot Satisfy Any Level of Review	34
2.	The Enacted Plan Is Invalid Because It Was Drawn with the Intent to Discriminate and Has the Effect of Discriminating Against Democratic Voters, Without Justification	36
III.	Proposition of Law No. 3: The Plan Violates Article XI, Section 6 of the Ohio Constitution.....	41
A.	Section 6 Imposes Mandatory Requirements on the Commission	41
B.	The Plan Violates Section 6(B) Because the Plan’s Proportion of Districts Whose Voters Favor Each Party Does Not Correspond Closely to the Statewide Preferences of Ohio Voters	43
C.	The Plan Violates Section 6(A) Because It Was Drawn Primarily to Favor the Republican Party	44
D.	The Commission Offered No Valid Reason Why It Could Not Comply with Section 6	45
IV.	Proposition of Law No. 4: The Plan’s Constitutional Violations Require the Court to Invalidate the Plan and Order the Commission to Adopt a New Plan.....	46
A.	The Plan’s Violations of Section 3(B)(2) Require This Court to Order a New Plan under Section 9(D)(3)(b).....	46
B.	The Plan’s Violations of Section 3(B)(2) Require This Court to Order a New Plan under Section 9(D)(3)(c).....	47
C.	The Plan’s Violations of Section 6 Require This Court to Order a New Plan under Sections 9(A) and (B)	48
	CONCLUSION.....	49
	APPENDIX.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780, 103 S.Ct. 1564, 75 L.Ed.2d 547 (1983).....	27, 29
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm.</i> , 576 U.S. 787, 135 S.Ct. 2652, 192 L.Ed.2d 704 (2015).....	23
<i>Arnold v. City of Cleveland</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 35, 616 N.E.2d 163 (1993)	22
<i>Bd. of Lucas Cty. Comm’rs v. Waterville Twp. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 171 Ohio App.3d 354, 2007-Ohio-2141, 870 N.E.2d 791	25
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 348 F.Supp.3d 493 (D.Md. 2018).....	36-37
<i>State ex rel. Brown v. Ashtabula Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 370, 2014-Ohio-4022, 31 N.E.3d 596	25, 30, 34, 35
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 112 S.Ct. 2059, 119 L.Ed.2d 245 (1992).....	29
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98, 121 S.Ct. 525, 148 L.Ed.2d 388 (2000).....	25
<i>City of Hamilton v. Fairfield Twp.</i> , 112 Ohio App.3d 255, 678 N.E.2d 599 (12th Dist.1996).....	24
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55, 100 S.Ct. 1490, 64 L.Ed.2d (1980).....	19
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , N.C.Super. No. 18 CVS 014001, 2019 WL 4569584 (Sept. 3, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 318 F.Supp.3d 777 (M.D.N.C. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181, 128 S.Ct. 1610, 170 L.Ed.2d 574 (2008).....	29
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir.2020)	29

<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109, 106 S.Ct. 2797, 92 L.Ed.2d 85 (1986).....	39
<i>Eastwood Mall v. Slanco</i> , 68 Ohio St.3d 221, 626 N.E.2d 59 (1994)	27
<i>Edmondson v. Shearer Lumber Products</i> , 139 Idaho 172, 75 P.3d 733 (2003).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Gallagher v. Campbell</i> , 48 Ohio St. 435, 27 N.E. 884 (1891)	5
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1916, 201 L.Ed.2d 313 (2018).....	28
<i>State ex. rel. Herbert v. Bricker</i> , 139 Ohio St. 499, 41 N.E.2d 377 (1942)	3
<i>Household Fin. Corp. v. Altenberg</i> , 5 Ohio St.2d 190, 214 N.E.2d 667 (1966)	21-22
<i>Jones, Stranathan & Co. v. Greaves</i> , 26 Ohio St. 2 (1874).....	22
<i>In re K.M.</i> , 159 Ohio St.3d 544, 2020-Ohio-995, 152 N.E.3d 245 (2020).....	41
<i>State ex rel. King v. Rhodes</i> , 11 Ohio St.2d 95, 228 N.E.2d 653 (1967)	4
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner</i> , 172 So.3d 363 (Fla. 2015).....	23-24
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir.2008)	25
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 645 Pa. 1, 178 A.3d 737 (2018).....	23
<i>State ex rel. LetOhioVote.org v. Brunner</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 322, 2009-Ohio-4900, 916 N.E.2d 462	25
<i>Libertarian Party of North Carolina v. State</i> , 365 N.C. 41, 707 S.E.2d 199 (2011).....	27
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 16AP-496, 2017-Ohio-7737, 97 N.E.3d 1083	30

<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009).....	27
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1308, 206 L.Ed.2d 764 (2020).....	41
<i>Nolan v. Rhodes</i> , 251 F.Supp. 584 (S.D.Ohio 1965)	4
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir.2012)	29
<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Householder</i> , 373 F.Supp.3d 978 (S.D.Ohio 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Academy of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 451, 715 N.E.2d 1062 (1999)	22
<i>State ex rel. Republic Steel Corp. v. Ohio Civil Rights Commission</i> , 44 Ohio St.2d 178, 339 N.E.2d 658 (1975)	42
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533, 84 S.Ct. 1362, 12 L.Ed.2d 506 (1964).....	25
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609, 104 S.Ct. 3244, 82 L.Ed.2d 462 (1984).....	27
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613, 102 S.Ct. 3272, 73 L.Ed.2d 1012 (1982).....	37
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2484, 204 L.Ed.2d 931 (2019).....	23, 25, 28, 37
<i>State ex rel. Skaggs v. Brunner</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 506, 2008-Ohio-6333, 900 N.E.2d 982	25
<i>State v. Mole</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 215, 2016-Ohio-5124, 74 N.E.3d 368	22
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 154 Ohio St.3d 94, 2018-Ohio-3237, 111 N.E.3d 1146	22
<i>State v. White</i> , 103 Ohio St.3d 580, 2004-Ohio-5989, 817 N.E.2d 393	41, 42
<i>Stolz v. J & B Steel Erectors, Inc.</i> , 155 Ohio St. 3d 567, 2018-Ohio-5088, 122 N.E.3d 1228	23

<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208, 107 S.Ct. 544, 93 L.Ed.2d 514 (1986).....	27
<i>Toledo Edison Co. v. Bryan</i> , 90 Ohio St.3d 288, 737 N.E.2d 529 (2000)	19
<i>State ex rel. Toledo v. Lucas Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 73, 765 N.E.2d 854 (2002)	19
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252, 97 S.Ct. 555, 50 L.Ed.2d 450 (1977).....	37, 38
<i>Voinovich v. Ferguson</i> , 63 Ohio St.3d 198, 586 N.E.2d 1020 (1992)	4, 5
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229, 96 S.Ct. 2040 (1976).....	37
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F.Supp.3d 837 (W.D.Wis. 2016)	36, 37
<i>Wilson v. Kasich</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 221, 2012-Ohio-5367, 981 N.E.2d 814	4, 5, 20, 21

Statutes

R.C. 4112.05(A)(2).....	42
-------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 2	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 3	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 11	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 1(B)(3)	7
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 1(C).....	7
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 3(B)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Constitution Article XI, Section 6	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 6(A).....	1, 6, 44
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 6(B).....	1, 6, 19, 43
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 8(A)(1)	8

Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 8(A)(2)	8
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 8(A)(3)	8
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 8(C)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 9(A).....	18, 19, 49
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 9(B).....	48
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 9(D)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Constitution, Article XIX, Section 3(A).....	49
Ohio Constitution, Article XIX, Section 3(B)(1).....	49
U.S. Constitution, Amendment I.....	26
